RESOLUTION 2013-31

RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROCLAMATION HONORING LISA C. JOHNSON, 2012 CHULA VISTA CHAMBER PRESIDENT

WHEREAS, the San Diego Unified Port District (District) is a special district created by an Act of the Legislature in 1962, as codified in the California Harbors and Navigation Code, Appendix I (Port Act); and

WHEREAS, Lisa C. Johnson has admirably served as president of the Chula Vista Chamber of Commerce in 2012; and

WHEREAS, Lisa C. Johnson has strengthened the organization while president and initiated its Political Action Committee; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Chamber is to represent the business community and enhance its members' ability to conduct their individual businesses successfully, improving the economic stability of the community; and

WHEREAS, as an economic engine, the District commends Lisa C. Johnson for her efforts to improve the economy in a District member city; and

WHEREAS, Lisa C. Johnson, born and raised in the Bonita/Chula Vista area, has for many years given generously of her time and energy to the local community; and

WHEREAS, Lisa C. Johnson, long active in civic affairs, has served as president of the Rotary Club of Chula Vista, and as a board member for the Chula Vista Charitable Foundation and the Scripps Chula Vista Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, the District is grateful for her community efforts, including her service as a former member of the District's Marketing Committee; and

WHEREAS, Lisa C. Johnson was named Business Woman of the Year 2006 by the Chula Vista Chamber of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, Lisa C. Johnson is commended for her strong commitment to community participation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District as follows:

2013-31

That the Executive Director or his designated representative is hereby authorized to proclaim the District's support and appreciation to Lisa C. Johnson for her dedicated service and positive contributions to the City of Chula Vista and wishes her every success in all future endeavors and to approve the attached Proclamation in testimony thereto.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Port Commissioners of the San Diego Unified Port District, this 12th day of February, 2013, by the following vote:

AYES: Malcolm, Moore, Nelson, Smith, Valderrama NAYS: None. EXCUSED: None. ABSENT: None. ABSTAIN: None.

Ann Y. Moore, Chair Board of Port Commissioners

ATTEST

Timothy A. Deuel District Clerk

(Seal)